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  1  514 Joel Buckland (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   76.01 
  1  207 Matthew Landesmann (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   76.01 
  3   29 Kevin Akers (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   76.59 
  4   90 Darren Hodgson (MGCCN) MG F Trophy MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   76.86 
  5  401 Peter Murray (MGCCN) Mitsubishi EVO VII Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   77.37 
  6  129 Jason Goulding (MGCCN) 34 Chevy Legend Tp 5 u 2 ltr   77.63 
  7   99 Rick Vincent (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   78.37 
  8   11 Tom Clemens (MGCCN) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   79.20 
  9  868 Adam Glew (CNCSSC) Subaru Impreza Special Vehicle u 3 ltr   80.03 
 10   10 Steve Woods (MGCCN) Renault Clio RS200 Tp 2 u 2 ltr   80.04 
 11    9 Neil Betts (MGCCN) Subaru Impreza RS Special Vehicle u 3 ltr   80.25 
 12  279 Wayne Lewis (MGCCN) MG F MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   80.33 
 13  153 Nathan Abbott (MGCCND) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   81.16 
 14   66 Peter Turnbull (MGCCND) Turnham Ford Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   81.77 
 15  224 Hamish MacLennan (MGCCND) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   82.24 
 16   62 Chris Orr (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr   82.32 
 17   46 Nigel Ferguson (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   82.64 
 18  216 Sam Beeby (MGCCN) VW Polo Gti Tp 1 o 2 ltr   82.80 
 19   53 Harry Harris (MGCCN) Honda Civic EG Tp 2 u 2 ltr   82.85 
 20  366 Mark De Gioia (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny Tp 3 u 2 ltr   83.27 
 21  126 Nat Hails (MGCCN) Toyota Sprinter Tp 2 u 2 ltr   83.57 
 22   48 Jeff Newey (MGCCN) MG B MS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   83.82 
 23  219 Michael Whiteman (MGCCN) Holden CV8 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   83.89 
 24  780 Russell West (MGCCN) Datsun 180B Tp 3 u 2 ltr   83.94 
 25   51 Lyall Clarke (MGCCN) MG F MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   84.12 
 26    8 John Roach (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   84.30 
 27  330 Jeff Schmitt (MGCCN) BMW 330i Tp 1 o 2 ltr   84.36 
 28  336 David Simpson (MGCCN) Nissan Silvia S13 Tp 4 o 2 ltr   84.70 
 29  553 Adam Harris (MGCCN) Honda Integra Tp 2 u 2 ltr   84.82 
 30  360 Darren Lindsay (MGCCN) VP Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   85.53 
 31  136 Andy Peters (MGCCN) MG B MS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   86.16 
 32  791 Bronwyn Lewis (MGCCN) MG F MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   86.46 
 33  510 Reece Attwood (MGCCN) Datsun 1600 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   88.19 
 34  347 Graeme Simpson (MGCCN) Nissan Silvia S13 Tp 4 o 2 ltr   88.28 
 35   47 Andrew Walker (MGCCN) Turnham Bandit Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   88.53 
 36  283 Dale Powell (MGCCN) MG F MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   88.67 
 37  314 Chris Fernance (MGCCN) Chrysler Lancer Tp 2 u 2 ltr   90.39 
 38   34 Simon MacPherson (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   90.82 
 39  161 Terry Perkins (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 MS Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   90.95 
 40   30 Danny Bujna (MGCCN) BMW 318is Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   92.81 
 41  246 Paul Whitworth (MGCCN) MG B MS Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   92.89 
 42  116 Allan Evans (MGCCN) Triumph TR7 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   93.37 
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 43  213 Christian Thompson (J) (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Jun Prod   95.76 
 44  720 Rebecca Boland (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Tp 2 u 2 ltr   96.00 
 
 
 

 
 
I hope everyone had a good day of competition. 
 
Who would have predicted 2 cars on the same FTD time (rounded to the hundredth of a second) 
Well done Joel Buckland and Matthew Landesmann 
 
The next Hillclimb at Ringwood Park is Round 4 of the Club Hillclimb Series on 10th July. 
The Supp Regs and entry forms are on the Club’s website for the Tamworth Tri-Series Round 2 on 21-22 May 
 
 
Michael Snow MGCCN Chief Timer 
 
 
 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 3     Event: MGCCN Hillclimb Series Rnd 3 Ringwood on 1 May 2016 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 93.37    Holder: Allan Evans Triumph TR7                    
Old Record:100.56    Holder: Allan Evans Triumph TR7 Aug 2015 
 116 Allan Evans                  (MGCCN)  Triumph TR7  2.0 ltr    93.37  1  42 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.64   5.56                                     
 32.78  32.14  29.63  28.16  27.95                                     
 79.06  77.98  72.91  70.02  68.91                                     
105.35  104.28   97.97   94.83   93.37                                           
Theoretically   5.56 +  22.39 +  40.96 +  24.46 =  93.37 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 82.80    Holder: Sam Beeby VW Polo Gti                    
Old Record: 90.75    Holder: Sam Beeby VW Polo Gti Aug 2015 
 216 Sam Beeby                  (MGCCN)  VW Polo Gti  1.8 ltr turbo    82.80  1  18 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.11   4.96                                     
 28.38  28.14  27.04  25.58  25.40                                     
 68.86  67.76  66.56  62.90  61.63                                     
 97.27P  90.77   89.13   84.42   82.80                                           
Theoretically   4.96 +  20.44 +  36.23 +  21.17 =  82.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 330 Jeff Schmitt                  (MGCCN)  BMW 330i  3.0 ltr     84.36  2  27 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.97   4.61                                     
 29.17  28.51  27.90  25.92  25.26                                     
 71.22  69.58  67.34  63.34  62.89                                     
 95.69   93.12   90.03   85.12   84.36                                           
Theoretically   4.61 +  20.65 +  37.42 +  21.47 =  84.15 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 80.04    Holder: Steve Woods Renault Clio RS200             
Old Record: 87.09    Holder: Steven Woods Renault Clio RS200 Aug 2015 
  10 Steve Woods                  (MGCCN)  Renault Clio RS200  2.0 ltr    80.04  1  10 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.31   4.85                                     
 30.77  28.85  26.86  25.47  24.62                                     
 72.90  69.44  65.10  60.78  59.76                                     
 96.78   92.61   87.05   80.98   80.04                                           
Theoretically   4.85 +  19.77 +  35.14 +  20.20 =  79.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 224 Hamish MacLennan               (MGCCND) Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     82.24  2  15 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.86   4.78                                     
 27.62  27.16  26.68  24.97  24.75                                     
 67.71  66.23  64.71  61.50  61.05                                     
 90.78   88.58   86.77   82.83   82.24                                           
Theoretically   4.78 +  19.97 +  36.30 +  21.19 =  82.24 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  62 Chris Orr                  (MGCCN)  Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     82.32  3  16 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.74   4.74                                     
 29.38  27.31  26.08  24.73  24.88                                     
 71.17  66.73  63.71   0.00  61.64                                     
 95.06   89.17   85.43  999.99   82.32                                           
Theoretically   4.74 +  20.14 +  36.76 +  20.68 =  82.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  53 Harry Harris                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic EG  1.5 ltr    82.85  4  19 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.84   4.72                                     
 28.63  27.45  25.82  25.38  24.99                                     
 69.12  66.99  63.59  62.43  61.56                                     
 91.72   89.26   85.38   84.18   82.85                                           
Theoretically   4.72 +  20.27 +  36.57 +  21.29 =  82.85 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 126 Nat Hails                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Sprinter  1.6 ltr    83.57  5  21 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.80   4.85                                     
 29.11  27.25  26.31  25.10  24.87                                     
 71.34  67.36  64.87  61.86  62.34                                     
 95.59   90.56   87.34   83.57   83.74                                           
Theoretically   4.80 +  20.02 +  36.76 +  21.40 =  82.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 553 Adam Harris                  (MGCCN)  Honda Integra  1.8 ltr    84.82  6  29 
  0.00   0.00   5.25   4.96   4.95                                     
 31.22  29.46  26.53  25.64  25.57                                     
 75.27  70.95  64.79  63.11  63.26                                     
 99.52   94.32   87.22   84.82   84.92                                           
Theoretically   4.95 +  20.62 +  37.47 +  21.66 =  84.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 314 Chris Fernance                 (MGCCN)  Chrysler Lancer  1.6 ltr    90.39  7  37 
  0.00   0.00   6.39   6.15   5.74                                     
 32.34  29.81  29.63  28.87  28.24                                     
 76.39  71.75  70.22  68.61  67.73                                     
100.82   95.55   93.34   91.33   90.39                                           
Theoretically   5.74 +  22.50 +  39.49 +  22.66 =  90.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 720 Rebecca Boland                 (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar  1.6 ltr    96.00  8  44 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.42   5.47                                     
 36.17  32.56  31.11  29.09  29.25                                     
 89.35  80.46  75.57  72.52  71.47                                     
120.62  108.20  102.08   97.98   96.00                                           
Theoretically   5.42 +  23.67 +  42.22 +  24.53 =  95.84 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 83.89 
 219 Michael Whiteman               (MGCCN) Holden CV8  5.7 ltr     83.89  1  23 
  0.00   0.00   5.17   4.96   4.69                                     
 31.00  29.51  26.33  25.46  25.34                                     
 73.95  71.23  64.25  62.44  62.80                                     
 98.54   94.42   85.84   83.89   83.95                                           
Theoretically   4.69 +  20.50 +  36.98 +  21.15 =  83.32 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 79.20    Holder: Tom Clemens VW Beetle                      
Old Record: 85.25    Holder: Tom Clemens VW Beetle Aug 2015 
  11 Tom Clemens                  (MGCCN)  VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     79.20  1   8 
  5.29   0.00   0.00   4.45   4.35                                     
 26.89  27.59  25.26  23.87  23.24                                     
  0.00  71.75  62.59  60.11  58.44                                     
999.99   95.53   84.83   81.91   79.20                                           
Theoretically   4.35 +  18.89 +  35.20 +  20.76 =  79.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 153 Nathan Abbott                  (MGCCND)  VW Beetle  2.0 ltr    81.16  2  13 
  0.00   0.00   0.00                                                   
 28.35  26.11  24.95                                                   
 67.55  63.33  60.97                                                   
 89.37   84.64   81.16                                                           
Theoretically   0.00 +  24.95 +  36.02 +  20.19 =  81.16 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 366 Mark De Gioia                  (MGCCN)  Datsun Sunny  1.5 ltr    83.27  3  20 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.23   5.15                                     
 29.99  29.20  27.75  25.95  25.07                                     
 72.07  69.59  71.27  63.78  61.96                                     
 96.14   92.71   94.66   85.50   83.27                                           
Theoretically   5.15 +  19.92 +  36.89 +  21.31 =  83.27 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 780 Russell West                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 180B  2.0 ltr    83.94  4  24 
  5.64   0.00   0.00   5.24   4.55                                     
 30.46  30.26  28.42  26.08  24.82                                     
 73.86  73.87  69.46  64.37  62.26                                     
 98.21   98.56   93.03   87.20   83.94                                           
Theoretically   4.55 +  20.27 +  37.44 +  21.68 =  83.94 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 85.53    Holder: Darren Lindsay VP Commodore                   
Old Record: 92.89    Holder: David Mitchell VX Commodore Aug 2015 
 360 Darren Lindsay                 (MGCCN)  VP Commodore  3.8 ltr    85.53  1  30 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.69   6.72                                     
 31.10  29.36  26.94  25.49  27.66                                     
 52.51  72.53  66.24  63.47  65.60                                     
102.40   97.75   89.33   85.53   87.53                                           
Theoretically   4.69 +  20.80 +  37.94 +  21.93 =  85.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 510 Reece Attwood                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 1600  2.2 ltr    88.19  2  33 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   8.01                                            
 29.48  28.08  26.89   0.00                                            
 73.06  69.16  66.03   0.00                                            
 97.12   92.46   88.19  999.99                                                   
Theoretically  0.00 +  26.89 +  39.14 +  22.16 = 88.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  34 Simon MacPherson               (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  13B     90.82  3  38 
  0.00   0.00   5.09   4.58   4.32                                     
 31.84  31.22  27.77  26.42  26.32                                     
 85.45  75.29  67.71  68.56  67.52                                     
113.37  100.11   90.82   91.36   95.47P                                          
Theoretically   4.32 +  21.84 +  39.94 +  22.80 =  88.90 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 84.70 
 336 David Simpson                  (MGCCN)  Nissan Silvia S13  2.0 ltr turbo   84.70  1  28 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.05   5.03                                     
 31.21  31.46  27.93  26.30  26.02                                     
 76.54  74.37  67.68  63.82  63.31                                     
101.84   98.20   90.89   85.01   84.70                                           
Theoretically   5.03 +  20.99 +  37.29 +  21.19 =  84.50 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 347 Graeme Simpson                 (MGCCN) Nissan Silvia S13  2.0 ltr turbo   88.28  2  34 
  0.00   0.00   5.45   5.28   5.43                                     
 34.02  31.10  27.60  26.48  26.61                                     
 83.77  76.36  67.99  65.54  65.82                                     
112.08  103.85   91.56   88.28   88.59                                           
Theoretically   5.28 +  21.18 +  39.06 +  22.74 =  88.26 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 77.63 
 129 Jason Goulding                 (MGCCN)  34 Chevy Legend  1.2 ltr m/c    77.63  1   6 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.41   4.43                                     
 32.79  30.27  27.03  23.83  24.04                                     
 82.05  73.53  66.07  58.47  58.13                                     
108.94   98.53   87.95   78.00   77.63                                           
Theoretically   4.41 +  19.42 +  34.09 +  19.50 =  77.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 76.59    Holder: Kevin Akers Carroll Clubman                
Old Record: 93.83    Holder: Kevin Akers Carroll Clubman Aug 2015 
  29 Kevin Akers                  (MGCCN)  Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    76.59  1   3 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.59   4.47                                     
 53.80  27.74  26.37  24.52  23.19                                     
110.52  68.24  63.73  59.47  56.85                                     
135.96   91.12   85.10   79.49   76.59                                           
Theoretically   4.47 +  18.72 +  33.66 +  19.74 =  76.59 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  66 Peter Turnbull                 (MGCCND)  Turnham Ford  1.6 ltr    81.77  2  14 
  0.00   0.00   5.03   4.51                                            
 37.19  27.52  26.84  24.47                                            
 88.28  67.64  63.90  60.85                                            
117.55   90.88   85.21   81.77                                                   
Theoretically   4.51 +  19.96 +  36.38 +  20.92 =  81.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  47 Andrew Walker                  (MGCCN)  Turnham Bandit  1.2 ltr m/c    88.53  3  35 
  0.00   0.00   5.16   5.21                                            
 30.19  27.61  26.25  25.44                                            
 77.88  69.12  64.70  62.33                                            
103.83   92.95   91.62P  88.53P                                                  
Theoretically   5.16 +  20.23 +  36.89 +  26.20 =  88.48 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   
New Record: 83.82    Holder: Jeff Newey MG B                           
Old Record: 97.78    Holder: Andy Peters MG B Aug 2015 
  48 Jeff Newey                  (MGCCN)   MG B  2.0 ltr     83.82  1  22 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.13   5.97                                     
 30.29  27.44  26.49  25.36  25.89                                     
 75.36  67.80  64.62  62.78  62.91                                     
100.49   91.06   86.59   83.89   83.82                                           
Theoretically   5.13 +  19.92 +  37.02 +  20.91 =  82.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 136 Andy Peters                  (MGCCN)   MG B  1.8 ltr     86.16  2  31 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.29   5.03                                     
 31.43  29.47  27.32  25.98  25.54                                     
 78.62  73.46  67.34  64.19  63.47                                     
105.39   98.56   90.72   86.80   86.16                                           
Theoretically   5.03 +  20.51 +  37.93 +  22.61 =  86.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 246 Paul Whitworth                 (MGCCN)   MG B  1.9 ltr     92.89  3  41 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.64   5.68                                     
 32.20  29.90  28.61  28.31  28.57                                     
 77.57  73.07  72.02  69.16  70.14                                     
102.84   97.66   96.34   92.89   94.27                                           
Theoretically   5.64 +  22.67 +  40.85 +  23.73 =  92.89 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   
New Record: 76.86    Holder: Darren Hodgson MG F Trophy                    
Old Record: 87.82    Holder: Rick Vincent Lotus Elise 111R Aug 2015 
  90 Darren Hodgson                 (MGCCN) MG F Trophy  1.8 ltr    76.86  1   4 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.55   4.49                                     
 29.85  25.85  24.18  23.54  23.11                                     
 70.55  64.18  73.04  57.78  57.12                                     
 94.57   86.32   97.52   77.78   76.86                                           
Theoretically   4.49 +  18.62 +  34.01 +  19.74 =  76.86 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  99 Rick Vincent                  (MGCCN)  Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr    78.37  2   7 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.85   4.46                                     
 28.07  27.04  25.23  24.51  23.51                                     
 68.66  65.58  61.83  59.50  57.93                                     
 91.54   87.73   83.09   79.70   78.37                                           
Theoretically   4.46 +  19.05 +  34.42 +  20.20 =  78.13 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 279 Wayne Lewis                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     80.33  3  12 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.76   4.50                                     
 28.54  27.26  26.84  24.76  24.53                                     
 70.37  66.70  65.30  60.91  59.66                                     
 94.11   89.55   87.88   81.63   80.33                                           
Theoretically   4.50 +  20.00 +  35.13 +  20.67 =  80.30 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  46 Nigel Ferguson                 (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.8 ltr     82.64  4  17 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.33   5.18                                     
 31.77  27.73  27.35  26.18  25.62                                     
 74.49  75.33  65.43  63.53  61.91                                     
 98.74   98.46   87.28   89.75P  82.64                                           
Theoretically   5.18 +  20.44 +  36.29 +  20.73 =  82.64 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  51 Lyall Clarke                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     84.12  5  25 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.58   4.45                                     
 29.23  24.00  26.88  24.64  24.21                                     
 72.48  69.80  67.07  62.63  61.88                                     
 98.39   93.81   90.68   84.45   84.12                                           
Theoretically   4.45 +  19.76 +  37.67 +  21.82 =  83.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    

 
Page 8     Event: MGCCN Hillclimb Series Rnd 3 Ringwood on 1 May 2016 
MG Car Club Newcastle Incorporated  - ABN 96 210 450 708 – NSW Incorporated Association Number Y0354245 
 

   8  John Roach                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.6 ltr     84.30  6  26 
  0.00   0.00   5.42   4.95   5.18                                     
 31.65  28.16  26.67  25.79  26.19                                     
 75.49  68.83  65.53  63.23  63.72                                     
100.13   92.38   93.04P  84.30   85.48                                           
Theoretically   4.95 +  20.84 +  37.44 +  21.07 =  84.30 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 791 Bronwyn Lewis                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     86.46  7  32 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.07   4.74                                     
 30.66  29.79  27.45  26.12  25.79                                     
 37.46  72.17  67.02  64.16  64.19                                     
102.62   95.98   89.83   86.46   86.46                                           
Theoretically   4.74 +  21.05 +  38.04 +  22.27 =  86.10 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 283 Dale Powell                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     88.67  8  36 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.01                                            
 31.51  30.09  27.57  26.34                                            
 78.28  73.98  69.34  65.85                                            
105.90   99.37   94.18   88.67                                                   
Theoretically   5.01 +  21.33 +  39.51 +  22.82 =  88.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Terry Perkins                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     90.95  9  39 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.21   5.44                                     
 33.46  32.05  30.11  27.50  27.22                                     
 82.39  76.86  72.28  67.81  76.67                                     
111.31  103.30   96.80   90.95  106.70                                           
Theoretically   5.21 +  21.78 +  40.31 +  23.14 =  90.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle Under 3 ltr   
New Record: 80.03 
 868 Adam Glew                  (MGCCND)  Subaru Impreza  2.5 ltr    80.03  1   9 
  4.96   0.00   0.00   4.81   4.46                                     
 27.32  27.10  25.35  24.72  23.74                                     
 68.01  65.86  61.94  60.15  59.29                                     
 90.85   87.97   83.56   80.75   80.03                                           
Theoretically   4.46 +  19.28 +  35.43 +  20.60 =  79.77 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   9  Neil Betts                  (MGCCN)  Subaru Impreza RS  2.5 ltr    80.25  2  11 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   4.49   4.33                                     
 29.70  26.57  25.04  23.89  23.84                                     
 70.95  65.71  62.95  59.62  59.46                                     
 94.79   88.25   84.65   80.38   80.25                                           
Theoretically   4.33 +  19.40 +  35.62 +  20.76 =  80.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr   
New Record: 76.01    Holder: Matthew Landesmann Subaru Liberty RS              
Old Record: 82.72    Holder: Bob Millington Subaru WRX STi Aug 2015 
 207 Matthew Landesmann             (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS  2.0 ltr turbo   76.01  1   1 
  4.38   0.00   0.00   4.31   3.87                                     
 27.00  25.03  24.94  27.03  22.65                                     
 66.26  63.85  60.83   0.00  56.25                                     
 88.22   85.67   81.47  999.99   76.01                                           
Theoretically   3.87 +  18.78 +  33.60 +  19.76 =  76.01 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 514 Joel Buckland                  (MGCCN)  Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    76.01  1   1 
  5.95   0.00   0.00   4.74   4.49                                     
 29.09  27.69  26.10  23.58  22.78                                     
 69.25  66.50  63.96  58.26  56.48                                     
 91.87   88.29   85.43   78.19   76.01                                           
Theoretically   4.49 +  18.29 +  33.70 +  19.53 =  76.01 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 401 Peter Murray                  (MGCCN)  Mitsubishi EVO VII  2.0 ltr turbo   77.37  3   5 
  0.00   0.00  24.70   3.98                                            
 27.01  26.32  61.59  23.30                                            
 66.44  64.25  82.21  57.52                                            
 88.15   85.36   82.21   77.37                                                   
Theoretically   3.98 +  19.32 +  20.62 +   0.00 =  43.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  30 Danny Bujna                  (MGCCN)  BMW 318is  1.8 ltr turbo    92.81  4  40 
  0.00   0.00   0.00   5.38                                            
 34.63  32.18  28.75  28.95                                            
 83.87  78.75  70.33  69.76                                            
999.99  105.07  999.99   92.81                                                   
Theoretically   5.38 +  23.57 +  40.81 +  23.05 =  92.81 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Junior in Production Vehicle   
Record: 88.08 Holder: Nathan Notley (J) Toyota MR2 Aug 2015 
 213 Christian Thompson (J)         (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar  1.8 ltr    95.76  1  43 
  0.00   0.00   5.79   5.70   5.74                                     
 32.73  32.43  29.23  29.00  29.44                                     
 80.74  78.61  72.77  71.44  71.89                                     
108.26  104.95   97.28   95.76   95.85                                           
Theoretically   5.70 +  23.30 +  42.44 +  23.96 =  95.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Times shown with a P indicate a 5 second for hitting a witches hat, a time of 999.99 indicates a Did Not Finish or 
Wrong Direction. 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
Type 1 Under 2 ltr New Record Allan Evans  116 Triumph TR7  93.37  
Type 1 Over 2 ltr New Record Sam Beeby  216 VW Polo Gti  82.80  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Steve Woods   10 Renault Clio RS200  80.04  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Hamish MacLennan  224 Honda Civic  82.24  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 3rd in Class Chris Orr   62 Honda CRX  82.32  
Type 2 Over 2 ltr New Record Michael Whiteman  219 Holden CV8  83.89  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Tom Clemens   11 VW Beetle  79.20  
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Nathan Abbott  153 VW Beetle  81.16  
Type 3 Over 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Darren Lindsay  360 VP Commodore  85.53  
Type 4 Over 2 ltr New Record David Simpson  336 Nissan Silvia S13  84.70  
Type 5 Under 2 ltr New Record Jason Goulding  129 34 Chevy Legend  77.63  
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Kevin Akers   29 Carroll Clubman  76.59  
Marque Sports Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Jeff Newey   48 MG B  83.82  
Marque Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Darren Hodgson   90 MG F Trophy  76.86  
Marque Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 2nd in Class Rick Vincent   99 Lotus Elise 111R  78.37  
Marque Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 3rd in Class Wayne Lewis  279 MG F  80.33  
Special Vehicle Under 3 ltr New Record Adam Glew  868 Subaru Impreza  80.03 
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr F.T.D. - New Record - 1st in Class Matthew Landesmann  207 Subaru Liberty RS  76.01 
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr F.T.D. - New Record - 1st in Class Joel Buckland  514 Nissan 200SX  76.01  
 


